



RETURN BIDS TO:

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -
TPSGC

11 LaurierSt./ 11, rue Laurier

Place du Portage, Phase III

Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2

Gatineau

Québec

K1A 0S5

Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776

Revision to a Request for a Standing Offer

Révision à une demande d'offre à commandes

Regional Individual Standing Offer (RISO)

Offre à commandes individuelle régionale (OCIR)

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Offer remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'offre demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

This document contains a security requirement.

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

**Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Infrastructure Maintenance and Solution Services

Division (FK)

L'Esplanade Laurier,

East Tower 4th Floor

L'Esplanade Laurier,

Tour est 4e étage

140 O'Connor, Street

Ottawa

Ontario

K1A 0R5

Title - Sujet Eau potable, d'effluents d'eaux usé Eau potable, d'effluents d'eaux usées, d'eaux de surface et Legionella		
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation EP914-220095/A		Date 2022-01-25
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client 20220095		Amendment No. - N° modif. 002
File No. - N° de dossier fk305.EP914-220095	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME	
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$\$FK-305-80702		
Date of Original Request for Standing Offer		2021-12-08
Date de la demande de l'offre à commandes originale		
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM Eastern Standard Time EST on - le 2022-02-01 Heure Normale du l'Est HNE		
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Rosso, Francois		Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur fk305
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (613) 297-1315 ()		FAX No. - N° de FAX () -
Delivery Required - Livraison exigée		
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction:		
Security - Sécurité This revision does not change the security requirements of the Offer. Cette révision ne change pas les besoins en matière de sécurité de la présente offre.		

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Acknowledgement copy required	Yes - Oui	No - Non
Accusé de réception requis	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
The Offeror hereby acknowledges this revision to its Offer. Le proposant constate, par la présente, cette révision à son offre.		
Signature	Date	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of offeror. (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du proposant. (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)		
For the Minister - Pour le Ministre		

Solicitation amendment 002 is raised to:

1. **Respond to questions from the industry**
 2. **Add 3.1.4 under Part 3 Section IV Additional**
-

1. Respond to the following questions from the industry:

Question 1:

Page 22 of 35 of the RFSO indicates that Senior Resources “Must have graduated with a degree from a recognized university with a Bachelor of Science in Environmental Sciences, earth sciences, or a Bachelor of Engineering in fields related to water quality and/or wastewater effluent monitoring.” Does a Bachelor of Science in Chemistry satisfy this requirement?

Response 1: Yes.

Questions 2:

Page 23 of 35 of the RFSO indicates that Intermediate Resources “Must have graduated with a degree from a recognized university with a Bachelor of Science or Environmental Studies or a Bachelor of Engineering in fields related to water quality and/or wastewater effluent monitoring.” Does a Bachelor of Arts (Honours) in Environmental Studies satisfy this requirement?

Response 2: Yes.

Question 3:

Addendum 1, Question 1 indicates that the offeror can propose additional resources than the required number stated in the RFSO, but only the required number of resources will be evaluated. For the proposed additional resources, does the offeror still need to include evidence of experience and education? For example, should the offeror include 2 project/contract references, a CV and copies of certificates for each additional resource?

Response 3: Yes.

Question 4:

What is the estimated dollar value of work expected to arise from this SOA? If possible, can PSPC disclose how much of this estimate is labour costs versus analytical costs?

Response 4: No financial information will be shared.

Question 5:

Can the offeror bid with a subconsultant using the subconsultant’s projects and staff to meet the mandatory technical requirements outlined in the RFSO under 4.1.2.1 Offeror’s Experience and Past Performance and 4.1.2.2 Resource Experience and Past Performance?

Response 5: No.

Please refer to Section 04 (2008-12-12) *Definition of Offeror* of the 2006 (2020-05-28) Standard Instructions which states:

"Offeror" means the person or entity (or, in the case of a joint venture, the persons or entities) submitting an offer to provide goods, services or both under a call-up resulting from a standing

offer. It does not include the parent, subsidiaries or other affiliates of the Offeror, or its subcontractors.

Question 6:

If a prime/sub relationship is used for this bid, do both parties require to meet the relevant security and insurance requirements?

Response 6: Yes.

Question 7:

How will Section 7 of the RFSO be used to evaluate if the offeror meets the mandatory technical requirements related to potable water, surface water, wastewater, legionella? As an example, will offerors be required to show evidence of experience related to section 7.9 in their project examples, given that it does not necessarily fall under any specific category?

Response 7: Please refer to Part 4 of the RFSO for Evaluations Procedures.

Question 8:

Page 15 of 35 of the RFSO indicates that the contractor must have one (1) CAD Support Technician and one (1) Administrative Resource. Is providing the name and a copy of proposed individual's CV sufficient evidence to demonstrate the offeror meets this requirement?

Response 8: Yes, but their resume will not be evaluated.

2. Add 3.1.4 under Part 3 Section IV Additional Information following 3.1.3.2 :

3.1.4 In Section IV of their offer, offerors should provide:

1. their legal name;
2. their Procurement Business Number (PBN);
3. the name of the contact person (provide also this person's mailing address, phone and facsimile numbers and email address) authorized by the offeror to enter into communications with Canada with regards to their offer, and any contract that may result from their offer;
4. for Part 2, article 3, Former Public Servant, of the Request for Standing Offer: the required answer to each question; and, if the answer is yes, the required information;
5. for Part 6, article 1, Security Requirement, of the Request for Standing Offer:
 - a) Employee information security; and
6. Offerors who submit an offer as a joint venture must indicate clearly that it is a joint venture and provide the following information:
 - a. the name of each member of the joint venture;
 - b. the Procurement Business Number of each member of the joint venture;
 - c. the name of the representative of the joint venture, i.e. the member chosen by the other members to act on their behalf, if applicable;
 - d. the name of the joint venture, if applicable.

No other changes apply